
STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY COURT: COUNTY OF RENSSELAER 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  

                                             
              -vs-            SEALED INDICTMENT 

                        Indictment # 
EFRAIN ACEVEDO  
ERIC BAEZ 
RAUL BAEZ 
JOSE CINTRON, A/K/A “BOLLILO” 
ELVIS COLON 
JAVIER COLON 
MERCEDES DANAHY, A/K/A “SADIE” 
JAMES FOLEY 
JACK FRAZIER 
JOSE GALARZA 
YAMILLET GALARZA 
VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON 
DAVID HARDEN 
MARK HOUSE, A/K/A “POPS” 
KARIM LITTLE, A/K/A “BUDDAH” 
JORDAN MCCULLEN 
JAHTIEK MILISCI, A/K/A “JAVE” 
BEAU MOREAU 
MICHAEL NELSON 
TRACY TAYLOR 
DENZEL TIMOT 
ALEXANDER TORRES, A/K/A “PAPI” 
ISRAEL VASQUEZ, A/K/A “BAM BAM” 
ABNER VELASQUEZ 
DAVID VENSON 
 

Defendants. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
  

COUNT 1. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, accuses 

the defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, ERICK BAEZ, RAUL BAEZ, JOSE CINTRON, A/K/A 

“BOLLILO” (hereinafter “JOSE CINTRON”), ELVIS COLON, JAVIER COLON, MERCEDES 

DANAHY, A/K/A “SADIE” (hereinafter “MERCEDES DANAHY”), JAMES FOLEY, JACK 
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FRAZIER, JOSE GALARZA, YAMILLET GALARZA, VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON, 

DAVID HARDEN, MARK HOUSE, A/K/A “POPS” (hereinafter “MARK HOUSE”), KARIM 

LITTLE, A/K/A “BUDDAH” (hereinafter “KARIM LITTLE”), JORDAN MCCULLEN, JAHTIEK 

MILISCI, A/K/A “JAVE” (hereinafter “JAHTIEK MILISCI”), BEAU MOREAU, MICHAEL 

NELSON, TRACY TAYLOR, ALEXANDER TORRES, A/K/A “PAPI” (hereinafter 

“ALEXANDER TORRES”), ISRAEL VASQUEZ, A/K/A “BAM BAM” (hereinafter “ISRAEL 

VASQUEZ), ABNER VELASQUEZ, and DAVID VENSON, of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE in violation of Section 105.15 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, in Rensselaer County, Albany County, Bronx County,  Dutchess 

County, Saratoga County, Schenectady County, and elsewhere in and outside the State of New York, 

from on or before July 21, 2022, until on or about September 13, 2023, with intent that conduct 

constituting the crimes of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, and/or 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, and/or CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE in violation of Section 220.21(1) of 

the Penal Law of the State of New York and/or CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, said crimes being class A Felonies, be committed, did knowingly and 

unlawfully agree with each other and with others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause the 

performance of such conduct as would constitute any one or more of the above-mentioned class A 

felonies. 
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PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to possess controlled substances in amounts of four 

ounces or more, and to sell controlled substances in amounts of one-half ounce or more in 

Rensselaer County, Albany County, Bronx County, Dutchess County, Saratoga County, Schenectady 

County, and elsewhere in and outside the State of New York, and to collect the proceeds from those 

controlled substance transactions. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for ABNER VELASQUEZ to sell multiple kilograms of 

narcotics to ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON to deliver 

narcotics to ALEXANDER TORRES. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for JAVIER COLON to possess and sell multiple ounces 

of cocaine to ALEXANDER TORRES, YAMILLET GALARZA, ELVIS COLON, and others. 

 It was also part of this conspiracy for ALEXANDER TORRES, YAMILLET GALARZA, 

JOSE CINTRON, ELVIS COLON, JOSE GALARZA, and others to work together to possess and 

distribute narcotics. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for ALEXANDER TORRES to sell narcotics to JACK 

FRAZIER, JOSE GALARZA, MICHAEL NELSON, and others. 

 It was also part of this conspiracy for EFRAIN ACEVEDO to sell multiple ounces of 

narcotics at a time to MARK HOUSE, DAVID HARDEN, DAVID VENSON, and others. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for RAUL BAEZ to sell narcotics to ERICK BAEZ, 

BEAU MOREAU, and others. 
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It was also part of this conspiracy for RAUL BAEZ to possess and sell multiple ounces of 

narcotics at various locations within the County of Schenectady with ERICK BAEZ and others. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for KARIM LITTLE to sell narcotics to JAMES FOLEY, 

JORDAN MCCULLEN, and others. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for ISRAEL VASQUEZ to sell narcotics to MERCEDES 

DANAHY and others. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for ERICK BAEZ, MERCEDES DANAHY, JAMES 

FOLEY, JACK FRAZIER, DAVID HARDEN, MARK HOUSE, JORDAN MCCULLEN, 

JAHTIEK MILISCI, BEAU MOREAU, MICHAEL NELSON, TRACY TAYLOR, and DAVID 

VENSON to sell narcotics to others. 

It was also part of the conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each 

other and others over cellular telephones using codes and speaking in a guarded, cryptic manner. 

OVERT ACTS 

In furtherance of the conspiracy and to affect the objects thereof, from on or before July 12, 

2022, until on or about September 13, 2023, the following overt acts, among others, were 

committed: 

1. On or about July 21, 2022, ALEXANDER TORRES sold cocaine in Rensselaer County to a 

person known to the Grand Jury. 

2. On or about August 10, 2022, ALEXANDER TORRES sold cocaine in Rensselaer County 

to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

3. On or about September 14, 2022, ISRAEL VASQUEZ sold glassine envelopes containing 

controlled substances including fentanyl and heroin in Rensselaer County to a person known 

to the Grand Jury. 

4. On or about September 28, 2022, ALEXANDER TORRES sold cocaine in Rensselaer 

County to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

5. On or about October 12, 2022, ISRAEL VASQUEZ sold glassine envelopes containing 

controlled substances including fentanyl and heroin in Schenectady County to a person 



 5 

known to the Grand Jury. 

6. On or about October 27, 2022, ELVIS COLON delivered a plastic bag containing controlled 

substances including fentanyl and heroin in Rensselaer County to a person known to the 

Grand Jury. 

7. On or about November 9, 2022, ALEXANDER TORRES sold cocaine in Rensselaer County 

to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

8. On or about December 7, 2022, ALEXANDER TORRES sold cocaine in Rensselaer County 

to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

9. On or about December 22, 2022, in a coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communication, 

KARIM LITTLE agreed to sell two grams of crack cocaine to ISRAEL VASQUEZ, who 

had asked to obtain “two” of “the hard” from LITTLE. 

10. On or about December 28, 2022, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, MICHAEL NELSON requested that ALEXANDER TORRES supply him 

with “2 nike,” referring to narcotic drugs packaged in bags stamped with the Nike logo.   

11. On or about December 31, 2022, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, JAVIER COLON and ALEXANDER TORRES discussed the amount of 

money YAMILLET GALARZA had delivered to COLON as payment for narcotics COLON 

had supplied to TORRES and GALARZA. 

12. On or about January 10, 2023, RAUL BAEZ sold glassine envelopes containing a mixture of 

both fentanyl and heroin in Schenectady County to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

13. On or about January 14, 2023, in a coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communication, 

ISRAEL VASQUEZ asked ALEXANDER TORRES to sell him “a ball to cook”, referring 

to a one-eighth ounce portion of powder cocaine that VASQUEZ could then convert into 

crack cocaine. 

14. On or about January 20, 2023, in a coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communication, 

BEAU MOREAU ordered a quantity of narcotic drugs from RAUL BAEZ. 

15. On or about January 23, 2023, in a coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communication, 

JACK FRAZIER asked to purchase “the full thing, three-five”, referring to a one-eighth 

ounce portion of powder cocaine, from ALEXANDER TORRES. 

16. On or about February 4, 2023, JAVIER COLON delivered cocaine to ALEXANDER 

TORRES in Rensselaer County. 
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17. On or about February 4, 2023, ELVIS COLON met with JAVIER COLON in Rensselaer 

County. 

18. On or about February 4, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, KARIM LITTLE agreed to sell narcotic drugs to another person. 

19. On or about February 9, 2023, RAUL BAEZ sold glassine envelopes containing a mixture of 

both fentanyl and heroin in Schenectady County to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

20. On or about March 3, 2023, in a coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communication with 

an unknown male using Karim Little’s cell phone, JAMES FOLEY asked to purchase a 

quantity of cocaine to resell. 

21. On or about March 7, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, JOSE CINTRON asked to purchase a one-eighth ounce portion of cocaine, 

which he referred to as a “basketball,” to resell from ALEXANDER TORRES. 

22. On or about March 24, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, MERCEDES DANAHY ordered “ten” quantities of narcotics to resell 

from ISRAEL VASQUEZ.  

23. On or about April 3, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, YAMILLET GALARZA agreed to sell narcotics to an unknown person. 

24. On or about April 6, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, MARK HOUSE and EFRAIN ACEVEDO discussed their sale of narcotics 

to a customer HOUSE referred to as “Roy.” 

25. On or about April 15, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, JORDAN MCCULLEN ordered a quantity of powder cocaine, which he 

referred to as “melted ice cream” and “softy shit”, from KARIM LITTLE.   

26. On or about April 19, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded and cryptic telephone 

communications, RAUL BAEZ asked ERICK BAEZ to deliver narcotic drugs to him, and 

ERICK BAEZ agreed. 

27. On or about May 3, 2023, KARIM LITTLE possessed more than eight ounces of cocaine in 

Rensselaer County. 

28. On or about May 9, 2023, JOSE GALARZA sold fentanyl in Rensselaer County to a person 

known to the Grand Jury. 

29. in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone communications, ALEXANDER 



 7 

TORRES arranged to purchase cocaine from an unknown source of supply and sent the 

source the address in Rensselaer County to which he wanted the narcotics to be delivered.   

30. On or about May 21, 2023, VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON delivered cocaine to 

TORRES in Rensselaer County. 

31. On or about May 21, 2023, VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON possessed approximately 

$12,000 in narcotics proceeds in Dutchess County. 

32.   On or about May 24, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, ELVIS COLON agreed to contact a narcotic source of supply on behalf of 

ALEXANDER TORRES. 

33. On or about May 24, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, ABNER VELASQUEZ agreed to deliver two kilograms of cocaine to 

ALEXANDER TORRES in Rensselaer County.   

34. On or about May 24, 2023, ABNER VELASQUEZ possessed approximately two kilograms 

of cocaine in Rensselaer County. 

35. On or about May 24, 2023, YAMILLET GALARZA possessed cocaine in her purse in 

Rensselaer County. 

36. On or about June 11, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, DAVID HARDEN ordered a quantity of narcotics from EFRAIN 

ACEVEDO, who confirmed that drugs was “fire”, meaning of superior quality. 

37. On or about June 29, 2023, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ possessed approximately one-

half ounce of cocaine in Schenectady County. 

38. On or about July 11, 2023, MARK HOUSE sold cocaine in Rensselaer County to a person 

known to the Grand Jury. 

39. On or about July 12, 2023, JAHTIEK MILISCI delivered cocaine in Rensselaer County to a 

person known to the Grand Jury. 

40. On or about July 16, 2023, in a series of coded, guarded, and cryptic telephone 

communications, DAVID VENSON ordered one-eighth ounce of cocaine from EFRAIN 

ACEVEDO.  

41. On or about July 18, 2023, TRACY TAYLOR delivered cocaine in Rensselaer County to a 

person known to the Grand Jury. 

42. On or about August 10, 2023, EFRAIN ACEVEDO sold cocaine in Albany County to a 
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person known to the Grand Jury. 

43. On or about August 15, 2023, EFRAIN ACEVEDO sold cocaine in Rensselaer County to a 

person known to the Grand Jury 

44. On or about September 13, 2023, EFRAIN ACEVEDO possessed cocaine in Rensselaer 

County. 

 

COUNT 2. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 21, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 3. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about August 10, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 4. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 
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(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 14, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 5. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 14, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 6. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 28, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 7. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 



 10 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New 

York, on or about October 12, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 8. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about October 20, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 9. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ISRAEL VASQUEZ and ELVIS COLON, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.39 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ISRAEL VASQUEZ and ELVIS COLON, acting in concert, in the 

County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about October 27, 2022, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 10. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about November 9, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 
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preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 11. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about December 7, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 12. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about December 21, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 13. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about December 22, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 14. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about December 22, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 15. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.39 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about December 28, 2022, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 16. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 
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violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about December 28, 2022, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic 

drug with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 17. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of of New 

York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about December 31, 2022, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

 

COUNT 18. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about December 31, 2022, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 19. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 4, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 20. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 6, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 21. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 6, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent 

to sell it.  

 

COUNT 22. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about January 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 23. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in 

violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.09 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 14, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth 

ounce or more.  

 

COUNT 24. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine. 

 

COUNT 25. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL 
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POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 26. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about January 20, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 27. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, BAEU MOREAU, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, BEAU MOREAU, in the County of Schenectady, State of New 

York, on or about January 20, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 28. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine. 

 

COUNT 29. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JACK FRAZIER, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.09 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, JACK FRAZIER, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about January 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth 

ounce or more.  

 

COUNT 30. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 31. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

FIREARM IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.11 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 
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on or about and between January 27, 2023, through January 30, 2023, while not authorized pursuant 

to law to possess a firearm, did knowingly and unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of a 

firearm to another person, to wit: a pistol. 

 

COUNT 32. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about January 31, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 33. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about February 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 34. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, BEAU MOREAU, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, BEAU MOREAU, in the County of Schenectady, State of New 

York, on or about February 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 35. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JAVIER COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JAVIER COLON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about February 4, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 36. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about February 4, 2023, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

 

COUNT 37. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 
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concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about February 4, 2023, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 38. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about February 4, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 39. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about February 4, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 40. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about February 9, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 41. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about February 9, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and the preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 42. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about February 13, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 43. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about February 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 44. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 



 22 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about February 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 45. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about February 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 46. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MICHAEL NELSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about February 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with 

intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 47. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 48. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JAMES FOLEY, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JAMES FOLEY, acting in concert with another, in the County of 

Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about March 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 49. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 6, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 50. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 
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COUNT 51. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE CINTRON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE CINTRON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, 

with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 52. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE CINTRON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.09 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE CINTRON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth 

ounce or more.  

 

COUNT 53. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 54. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 55. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 56. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 13, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 57. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MARK HOUSE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MARK HOUSE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 13, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 58. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JAVIER COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JAVIER COLON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 59. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.18 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 60. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 
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POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 61. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 62. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MARK HOUSE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MARK HOUSE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 17, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 63. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DENZEL TIMOT, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, DENZEL TIMOT, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 17, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Taurus .380 pistol. 

 

COUNT 64. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 21, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 65. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and ELVIS COLON, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.39 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and ELVIS COLON, acting in concert, in 

the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about March 21, 2023, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 66. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE CINTRON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE CINTRON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 21, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 67. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 68. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent 

to sell it. 

 

COUNT 69. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MARK HOUSE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MARK HOUSE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 70. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 25, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 71. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 26, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 72. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in 

violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.21 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances are of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 73. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Albany, State of New York, 

on or about March 30, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 74. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about March 30, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 75. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about March 30, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 76. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about April 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 77. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about April 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 78. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 79. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, and one or more of the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 80. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, YAMILLET GALARZA, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, YAMILLET GALARZA, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 81. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 82. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03 

(Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 3, 2023, did knowingly possess any loaded firearm, to wit: a 9mm black 

Taurus PT 709 pistol.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of 

the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 83. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 3, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a 9mm black Taurus PT 

709 pistol. 

COUNT 84. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO and MARK HOUSE, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.39 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO and MARK HOUSE, acting in concert, in the 

County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about April 6, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 85. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about April 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 86. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 87. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 88. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Albany, State of New York, on 

or about April 15, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 89. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JORDAN MCCULLEN, in the County of Albany, State of New 

York, on or about April 15, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 90. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about April 18, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 91. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about April 19, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 92. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about April 19, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and one or more of the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 93. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 



 37 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about April 20, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 94. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, YAMILLET GALARZA and ALEXANDER TORRES, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.39 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendants, YAMILETT GALARZA and ALEXANDER TORRES, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about April 21, 2023, did knowingly 

and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 95. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, YAMILLET GALARZA, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, YAMILETT GALARZA, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 21, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 96. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ISRAEL VASQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 25, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 97. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MERCEDES DANAHY, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about April 25, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent 

to sell it. 

 

COUNT 98. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 1, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 99. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or 

more. 
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COUNT 100. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE CINTRON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE CINTRON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 101. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE CINTRON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE CINTRON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

one or more of the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 102. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures, or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances are of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 
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COUNT 103. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 104. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, KARIM LITTLE, of the crime of CRIMINAL USE OF DRUG 

PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50 (Subdivision 3) of 

the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:  

That the said defendant, KARIM LITTLE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 3, 2023, did knowingly possess scales and balances used or designed for the 

purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to 

use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for 

purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.  

 

COUNT 105. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE GALARZA, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE GALARZA, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.  
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COUNT 106. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JACK FRAZIER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JACK FRAZIER, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 7, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 107. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JOSE GALARZA, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JOSE GALARZA, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 9, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

 

COUNT 108. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MARK HOUSE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MARK HOUSE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 19, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 109. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.43 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, VLADIMIR GUZMAN GRULLON, in the County of Rensselaer, 
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State of New York, on or about May 21, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 110. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 220.21 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of 

New York, on or about May 21, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances are of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 111. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ABNER VELAZAQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ABNER VELAZAQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 112. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ABNER VELAZAQUEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 
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POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 220.21 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ABNER VELAZAQUEZ, in the County of Rensselaer, State of 

New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances are of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or 

more. 

 

COUNT 113. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE 

FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Sections 110.00 and 220.21 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the 

State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly 

and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances 

are of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

 

COUNT 114. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly 

and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 115. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly 

and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 116. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL USE OF DRUG PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.50 (Subdivision 2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows:  

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, acting in 

concert, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly 

possess gelatine capsules, glassine envelopes, vials, capsules or any other material suitable for the 

package of individual quantities of narcotic drugs or stimulants, under circumstances evincing an 

intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same 

for purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

 

COUNT 117. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL USE OF DRUG PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.50 (Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows:  



 45 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, in the 

County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess scales 

and balances used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, 

under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some 

person intends to use, the same for purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of 

any narcotic drug or stimulant.  

 

COUNT 118. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03 

(Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess any loaded firearm, to wit: a Delton 

5.56mm, and such possession did not take place in his home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of 

the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 119. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Delton 5.56mm.  

 

COUNT 120. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 
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POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Delton 5.56mm. 

 

COUNT 121. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03 

(Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess any loaded firearm, to wit: a Smith and 

Wesson 9mm, and such possession did not take place in his home or place of business. 

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of 

the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 122. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Smith and Wesson 9mm.  

 

COUNT 123. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Smith and Wesson 9mm. 

 

COUNT 124. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 

(Subdivision 8)  of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:  

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device 

to wit: a device that has a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 125. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, ALEXANDER TORRES and YAMILLET GALARZA, in the 

County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 126. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, YAMILLET GALARZA, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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That the said defendant, YAMILLET GALARZA, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about May 24, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 127. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, JAMES FOLEY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, JAMES FOLEY, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about May 26, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, 

with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 128. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about June 11, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or 

more. 

COUNT 129. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID HARDEN, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID HARDEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about June 11, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 
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cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 130. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID HARDEN, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID HARDEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about June 11, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 131. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 132. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, RAUL BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL USE OF DRUG 

PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50 (Subdivision 3) of 

the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:  

That the said defendant, RAUL BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, on 

or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess or sell scales and balances used or designed for the 

purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to 

use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for 

purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.  
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COUNT 133. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 134. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances containing a narcotic drug, to 

wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compound, mixtures, or substances are of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 135. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 136. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

USE OF DRUG PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50 

(Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:  

That the said defendants, RAUL BAEZ and ERICK BAEZ, acting in concert, in the County 

of Schenectady, State of New York, on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess or sell scales 

and balances used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, 

under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some 

person intends to use, the same for purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of 

any narcotic drug or stimulant.  

COUNT 137. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03 (Subdivision 3) of the 

Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ERICK BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, 

on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess any loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded Glock 9mm 

handgun. 

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of 

the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 138. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ERICK BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, 

on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Glock 9mm handgun.  
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COUNT 139. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ERICK BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, 

on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess a firearm, to wit: a Glock 9mm handgun. 

 

COUNT 140. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02 (Subdivision 8) of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ERICK BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, 

on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device to wit: 

a device that has a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition. 

COUNT 141. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ERICK BAEZ, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF 

A WEAPON IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.01 (Subdivision 4) of the 

Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ERICK BAEZ, in the County of Schenectady, State of New York, 

on or about June 29, 2023, did knowingly possess a rifle. 
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COUNT 142. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, MARK HOUSE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, MARK HOUSE, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 11, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 143. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, MARK HOUSE and JAHTIEK MISCILI, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.41 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, MARK HOUSE and JAHTIEK MILISCI, acting in concert, in the 

County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about July 12, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully 

sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, and the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 144. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 12, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 145. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID VENSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 
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OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID VENSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 12, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 146. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 147. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID VENSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID VENSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, 

with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 148. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID VENSON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.09 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID VENSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 16, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, 
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compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce 

or more.  

 

COUNT 149. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, JAHTIEK MILISCI and TRACY TAYLOR, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.41 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, JAHTIEK MILISCI and TRACY TAYLOR, acting in concert, in 

the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about July 18, 2023, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 150. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 19, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 151. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 
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COUNT 152. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID VENSON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID VENSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 153. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID VENSON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.09 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID VENSON, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 23, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth 

ounce or more.  

 

COUNT 154. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, JAHTIEK MILISCI and TRACY TAYLOR, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.41 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, JAHTIEK MILISCI and TRACY TAYLOR, acting in concert, in 

the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, on or about July 26, 2023, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 
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drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 155. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about July 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or 

more. 

COUNT 156. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID HARDEN, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID HARDEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 

on or about July 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

COUNT 157. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, DAVID HARDEN, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Sections 110.00 and 220.16 (Subdivision 12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

That the said defendant, DAVID HARDEN, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, 



 58 

on or about July 27, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully attempt to possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 158. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Albany, State of New York, 

on or about August 10, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

 

COUNT 159. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41 

(Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about August 15, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or 

more. 

 

COUNT 160. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.16 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 13, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 161. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of 

Section 220.09 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 13, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth 

ounce or more. 

 

COUNT 162. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL USE OF 

DRUG PHARAPHENALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50 

(Subdivision 3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:  

That the said defendants, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in the County of Rensselaer, State of New 

York, on or about September 13, 2023, did knowingly possess or sell scales and balances used or 

designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances 

evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to 

use, the same for purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug 

or stimulant.  

 

COUNT 163. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, of the crime of OPERATING AS A 

MAJOR TRAFFICKER, in violation of Section 220.77 (Subdivision 1) of the Penal Law of the State 

of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, ALEXANDER TORRES, acting in concert with others, in 

Rensselaer County, and elsewhere in and outside of the State of New York, on about and between 
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July  21, 2022, through May 30, 2023, acted as a director of a controlled substance organization 

during any period of twelve months or less, during which period such controlled substance 

organization sold one or more controlled substances, and the proceeds collected or due from such 

sale or sales had a total aggregate value of seventy-five thousand dollars or more.   

 

COUNT 164. 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, by this Indictment, further 

accuses the above-named defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN OR NEAR A SCHOOL GROUNDS, in violation of Section 

220.44 (Subdivision 2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

That the said defendant, EFRAIN ACEVEDO, in Rensselaer County, State of New York, on 

about July 19, 2023, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and such 

sale took place upon school grounds.  

 

Dated: November___, 2023 

 Troy, New York 

                             

                              
                    NICOLE KEARY 
    Deputy Attorney General   
    N.Y.S. Attorney General's Organized Crime Task Force 
 
 
 
   By:          

Andrew McElwee 
    Assistant Deputy Attorney General 
    N.Y.S. Attorney General's Organized Crime Task Force 

 

 

 


